
___________________________________________________________________________________________________

Memo
To Board of Education

From Kyla Johnson-Trammell, Superintendent   
Preston Thomas, Chief Systems & Services Officer, - Kenya Chatman, Executive Director, 
Facilities 

Board Meeting Date September 25, 2024

Subject Amendment No. 2 General Services Agreement HERTZ Environmental, Inc., - Cole
Administrative Center Project  - Division of Facilities Planning and Management

Action Requested 

Discussion

LBP (Local business
participation percentage)

Recommendation

Fiscal Impact

Approval by the Board of Education of Amendment No. 2 to the General Services
Agreement by and between the District and HERTZ Environmental, Inc., San 
Francisco, California for the latter to provide continued Storm Water Pollution Plan & 
Environmental Services for the Cole Administrative Center Project, extending the
expiration of the Agreement from December 31, 2023 through August 15, 2024 to June 30,
2025 (an additional 319 calendar days).   All other terms and conditions of the Agreement 
remain in full force and effect.     

This Amendment is for three hundred nineteen (319) calendar d
date and on-going SWPP Environmental services.  

0.00%

Approval by the Board of Education of Amendment No.2  to the General Services 
Agreement by and between the District and HERTZ Environmental, Inc., San Francisco, 
California for the latter to provide continued Storm Water Pollution Plan & Environmental
Services for the Cole Administrative Center Project, extending the expiration of the
Agreement from December 31, 2023 through August 15, 2024 to June 30, 2025 (an 
additional 319 calendar days).  All other terms and conditions of the Agreement remain in 
full force and effect. 

Fund 21 Building Funds Measure J & Y

Attachments Amendment No. 2, including Exhibits
Certificate of Insurance
Routing Form
File Id -1526 & 20-1407

L

Board Office Use: Legislative File Info.
File ID Number 24-2110
Introduction Date 9-25-2024
Enactment Number
Enactment Date

24-1703
9/25/2024 os



99069.002 Rev. 10/30/08 

Contract No.   P.O. No.     

AMENDMENT NO. 2 

AGREEMENT FOR GENERAL SERVICES

This Amendment is entered into between the Oakland Unified School District (OUSD) and HERTZ Environmental, Inc. OUSD entered 

into an agreement with CONTRACTOR for services on August 13, 2020 (“Agreement”), and the parties agree to amend the Agreement 

for the Services with Cole Central Administrative Center Project as follows and in the attached Exhibit A:  

1. Services: X The scope of work is unchanged.   The scope of work has changed.   

If scope of work changed:  Provide brief description of revised scope of work including description of expected final results, 
such as services, materials, products, and/or reports; attach additional pages as necessary.   

The CONTRACTOR agrees to provide the following amended services:   No change to the scope of work.  This amendment is adding 
an extension to the Agreement with an extended anticipated completion date of June 30, 2025, as described in the proposal dated 
August 2, 2024, attached to this Amendment as exhibit A. 

2. Terms (duration): The term of the contract is unchanged. X    The term of the contract has changed.

If term is changed:  The contract term is extended by an additional Three Hundred Nineteen (319) calendar days, 
and the amended expiration date is June 30, 2025.  The current end date is 2024.   

3. Compensation: X    The contract price is unchanged. The contract price has changed. 

If the compensation is changed:  The not to exceed contract price is  

Increased by: ____________________________________  

Decreased by _______________ dollars and no/100 ($______________). 

Prior to this amendment, the not-to-exceed total contract price was ________________________ and after this 
amendment, the not-to-exceed total contract price will be:   _____________________________________. 

4. Remaining Provisions: Parties acknowledge their intent is that the terms of the contract as amended, will apply from
August 16, 2024 to June 30, 2024. All other provisions of the Agreement, and prior Amendment(s) if any, shall remain
unchanged and in full force and effect as originally stated.

5. Amendment History:

  There are no previous amendments to this Agreement.    X    This contract has previously been amended as follows:  

No. Date General Description of Reason for Amendment 
Amount of 

Increase (Decrease)

01 8-9-2023 Compensation & Term $21,250.00 

6. Approval:  This Amendment is not effective, and no payment shall be made to Contractor based on this Amendment, until it is signed
by Contractor and approved by the Board of Education.



9/26/2024

9/26/2024

oufin.saechao
Benjamin Sam Davis

oufin.saechao
Kyla Johnson-Trammell



Amendment to Professional Services Contract Page 3 of 3

Amendment No. 2 – HERTZ Environmental, Inc. – Cole Central Administrative Project - $0 
{SR357123) Rev. 7/2/03 

EXHIBIT “A” 
Scope of Work for Amendment 

Contractor Name:  HERTZ Environmental, Inc.  

1.       Detailed Description of Services to be provided: No change to the scope of work.  This amendment is 
adding an extension to the Agreement with an extended anticipated completion date of June 30, 2025, as 
described in the proposal dated August 2, 2024, attached to this Amendment as Exhibit A. 

2.        Specific Outcomes: 

3.         Alignment with District Strategic Plan:  Indicate the goals and visions supported by the services of this 
contract:
  

0 Ensure a high quality instructional core 0 Prepare students for success in college and careers
0 Develop social, emotional and physical health X Safe, healthy and supportive schools
X Create equitable opportunities for learning x Accountable for quality 

0 High quality and effective instruction 0 Full service community district 
 

 







{SR359921}A999069.P001  Rev. 8/20/2024 THIS FORM IS NOT A CONTRACT

DIVISION OF FACILITIES PLANNING AND MANAGEMENT ROUTING FORM
Project Information

Project Name                                  Cole Administration Center Project Site 109

Basic Directions
Services cannot be provided until the contract is awarded by the Board or is entered by the Superintendent pursuant to 

authority delegated by the Board. 

Attachment 
Checklist

x Proof of general liability insurance, including certificates and endorsements, if contract is over $15,000
x Workers compensation insurance certification, unless vendor is a sole provider

  

Contractor Information
Contractor Name HERTZ Environmental, Inc. Agency’s Contact Robb Hertz
OUSD Vendor ID # 002056 Title President
Street Address 201 Mission Street, Suite 1200 City San Francisco State CA Zip 94105

Telephone 310-415-0716 Policy Expires

Contractor History Previously been an OUSD contractor? X Yes No Worked as an OUSD employee? Yes X No

OUSD Project # 19119

Term of Original/Amended Contract

Date Work Will Begin (i.e., 
effective date of contract) 8-13-2020

Date Work Will End By (not more than 5 years from start 
date; for construction contracts, enter planned completion date)

New Date of Contract End (If Any) 6-30-2025

Compensation/Revised Compensation

If New Contract, Total 
Contract Price (Lump Sum) $ 

If New Contract, Total Contract Price (Not To Exceed)
$

Pay Rate Per Hour (If Hourly) $ If Amendment, Change in Price $0.00
Other Expenses Requisition Number

Budget Information
If you are planning to multi-fund a contract using LEP funds, please contact the State and Federal Office before completing requisition.

Resource # Funding Source Org Key Object 
Code

Amount

9655/9805 Fund 21, Measure Y 210-9655-0-9805-8500-6289-109-9180-9906-9999-19119 6289 $0.00

Approval and Routing (in order of approval steps)

Services cannot be provided before the contract is fully approved and a Purchase Order is issued.  Signing this document affirms that to your 
knowledge services were not provided before a PO was issued.

1.

Division Head Phone 510-535-7038 Fax 510-535-7082

Executive Director, Facilities   

Signature Date Approved

2. 
General Counsel, Facilities

Signature                                                                                               Date Approved

Chief Systems & Services Officer,   

3. Signature Date Approved

Chief Financial Officer

4. Signature Date Approved

President, Board of Education 

5. Signature Date Approved

8/23/24





___________________________________________________________________________________________________

Memo
To Board of Education

From Kyla Johnson-Trammell, Superintendent   
Lisa Grant-Dawson, Chief Business Officer, Facilities Planning and Management 

Board Meeting Date August 9, 2023

Subject Amendment No. 1 General Services Agreement – HERTZ Environmental, Inc., - Cole
Administrative Center Project  - Division of Facilities Planning and Management

Action Requested 

Discussion

LBP (Local business
participation percentage)

Recommendation

Fiscal Impact

Approval by the Board of Education of Amendment No.1 to the General Services
Agreement by and between the District and HERTZ Environmental, Inc., San 
Francisco, California for the latter to provide additional services for monitoring of State 
reporting for Storm Water Pollution Prevention Plan for Cole Administrative Center
Project, in an additional amount of $21,250.00, increasing the total not-to-exceed contract 
price from $2 ,500.00 to $46,750.00, extending the expiration of the Agreement from 
December 31, 2023 to August 15, 2024 (an additional 227 calendar days), and authorizing 
the President and Secretary of the Board to sign the Amendment for same with said 
Consultant, pursuant to the Agreement. 

This Amendment is for additional services and two hundred twenty-seven (227) calendar
days’ extension to the term date.  

0.00% 

Approval by the Board of Education of Amendment No.1 to the General Services 
Agreement by and between the District and HERTZ Environmental, Inc., San Francisco, 
California for the latter to provide additional services for monitoring of State reporting for
Storm Water Pollution Prevention Plan for Cole Administrative Center Project, in an 
additional amount of $21,250.00, increasing the total not-to-exceed contract price from 
$2 ,500.00 to $46,750.00, extending the expiration of the Agreement from December 31, 
2023 to August 15, 2024 (an additional 227 calendar days), and authorizing the President 
and Secretary of the Board to sign the Amendment for same with said Consultant, pursuant 
to the Agreement.

Fund 21 Building Funds Measure Y 

Attachments Amendment No. 1, including Exhibits
Certificate of Insurance
Routing Form
File Id 20-1407

L 

Board Office Use: Legislative File Info.
File ID Number 23-1526
Introduction Date 8-9-2023
Enactment Number
Enactment Date



99069.002 Rev. 10/30/08 

Contract No.   P.O. No.     

AMENDMENT NO. 1 

AGREEMENT FOR GENERAL SERVICES

This Amendment is entered into between the Oakland Unified School District (OUSD) and HERTZ Environmental, Inc. OUSD entered 

into an agreement with CONTRACTOR for services on August 13, 2020 (“Agreement”), and the parties agree to amend the Agreement 

for the Services with Cole Central Administrative Center Project as follows and in the attached Exhibit A:  

1. Services: The scope of work is unchanged.  X The scope of work has changed.   

If scope of work changed:  Provide brief description of revised scope of work including description of expected final results, 
such as services, materials, products, and/or reports; attach additional pages as necessary.   

The CONTRACTOR agrees to provide the following amended services:   Amendment is for additional services needed for Phase II 
which consist of monitoring, preparing a  Storm Water Pollution Prevention Plan and State reporting during construction, as described 
in the Proposal dated February 9, 2023, attached to this Amendment as Exhibit A. 

2. Terms (duration): The term of the contract is unchanged. X The term of the contract has changed.

If term is changed:  The contract term is extended by an additional Two Hundred Twenty-seven (227) calendar 
days, and the amended expiration date is August 15, 2024.  The current end date is December 31, 2023.   

3. Compensation:  The contract price is unchanged. X   The contract price has changed. 

If the compensation is changed:  The not to exceed contract price is  

X Increased by: _Twenty-One Thousand Two Hundred Fifty Dollars No/100($21,250.00)._  

Decreased by _______________ dollars and no/100 ($______________). 

Prior to this amendment, the not-to-exceed total contract price was Twenty-Five Thousand, Five Hundred 
Dollars No/100 ($25,500.00)_ and after this amendment, the not-to-exceed total contract price will be:   Forty-
Six Thousand Seven Hundred Fifty Dollars No/100($46,750.00)__. 

4. Remaining Provisions:  All other provisions of the Agreement, and prior Amendment(s) if any, shall remain unchanged
and in full force and effect as originally stated.

5. Amendment History:

X    There are no previous amendments to this Agreement.  This contract has previously been amended as follows:  

No. Date General Description of Reason for Amendment 
Amount of 

Increase (Decrease)

$0 

6. Approval:  This Amendment is not effective, and no payment shall be made to Contractor based on this Amendment, until it is signed
by Contractor and approved by the Board of Education.

Amendment No. 1 – HERTZ Environmental, Inc. – Cole Central Administrative Project - $21,250.00 



7/21/23



Amendment to Professional Services Contract Page 3 of 3

Amendment No. 1 – HERTZ Environmental, Inc. – Cole Central Administrative Project - $21,250.00 
{SR357123) Rev. 7/2/03 

EXHIBIT “A” 
Scope of Work for Amendment 

Contractor Name:  HERTZ Environmental, Inc.  

1.       Detailed Description of Services to be provided: Amendment is for additional services needed for Phase 
II which consist of monitoring, preparing a  Storm Water Pollution Prevention Plan and State reporting during 
construction, as described in the Proposal dated February 9, 2023, attached to this Amendment as Exhibit A.  

2.        Specific Outcomes: 

3.         Alignment with District Strategic Plan:  Indicate the goals and visions supported by the services of this 
contract:
  

0 Ensure a high quality instructional core 0 Prepare students for success in college and careers
0 Develop social, emotional and physical health X Safe, healthy and supportive schools
X Create equitable opportunities for learning x Accountable for quality 

0 High quality and effective instruction 0 Full service community district 
 

 













6/20/23





{SR383328}

___________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

Memo 
To Board of Education 

From Kyla Johnson-Trammell, Superintendent 
Tadashi Nakadegawa, Interim Deputy Chief, Facilities Planning and Management 

Board Meeting Date August 12, 2020

Subject Award of General Services Agreement for the Cole Administration Center Project to 
HERTZ Environmental, Inc.  -  Division of Facilities Planning and Management 

Action Requested 

Discussion

LBP (Local Business
Participation Percentage)

Recommendation 

Fiscal Impact

Approval by the Board of Education of Award of General Services Agreement to 
HERTZ Environmental, Inc., Oakland, California, for the latter to provide Strom 
Water Pollution Prevention Plan (SWPPP) and Environmental protection services, 
for the Cole Administration Center Project, in the amount of $25,500.00, as the 
selected consultant, with the contract term commencing on August 13, 2020, and 
terminating on December 31, 2023, and authorizing the President and Secretary of 
the Board to sign the Agreement for same with said consultant.

Consultant was selected without competitive bidding because this consultant is 
providing services based on their demonstrated competence and professional 
qualifications.

00.00%  

Approval by the Board of Education of Award of General Services Agreement to 
HERTZ Environmental, Inc., Oakland, California, for the latter to provide Strom 
Water Pollution Prevention Plan (SWPPP) and Environmental protection services, 
for the Cole Administration Center Project, in the amount of $25,500.00, as the 
selected consultant, with the contract term commencing on August 13, 2020, and 
terminating on December 31, 2023, and authorizing the President and Secretary of 
the Board to sign the Agreement for same with said consultant.   

 Fund 21 Measure J 

Attachments Agreement
Scope of work
Insurance Certificate

Board Office Use: Legislative File Info.
File ID Number 20-1407
Introduction Date 8-12-2020
Enactment Number
Enactment Date



CONTRACT JUSTIFICATION FORM 
This Form Shall Be Submitted to the Board Office With Every 

Agenda Contract. 

-1-
Revised 06/17/2019 
{SR411755} 

 Project No.: 19119 

Intended End:  12-31-2023 

Legislative File ID No.  20-        

Department:  Facilities Planning and Management 

Vendor Name:  HERTZ Environmental   

Project Name:  Cole Administration Center  

Contract Term: Intended Start: August 13, 2020   

Total Cost Over Contract Term: $25,500.00 

Approved by:  Tadashi Nakadegawa 

Is Vendor a local Oakland Business or has it met the requirements of the 

Local Business Policy?   Yes (No if Unchecked)

How was this contractor or vendor selected? 

This vendor was chosen directly based on demonstrated competence, expertise and experience with similar projects they completed in 
the past for the District. 

Summarize the services or supplies this contractor or vendor will be providing. 

Vendor will provide Storm Water Pollution Prevention Plan and Environmental Services for the Cole Administration  Project. 

Was this contract competitively bid? Check box for “Yes” (If “No,” leave box unchecked)

If “No,” please answer the following questions: 

1) How did you determine the price is competitive?

Vendor has done and is currently working for the District.  Based on their expertise with this particular type of work, the 
District found that the Contractor performed work quickly, accurately, and efficiently, and at a reasonable cost to the District. 



-2-

{SR411755} 

2) Please check the competitive bidding exception relied upon:

Construction Contract: 

Price is at or under UPCCAA threshold of $60,000 (as of 1/1/19)

CMAS contract [may only include “incidental work or service”] (Public Contract Code §§10101(a) and
10298(a)) – contact legal counsel to discuss if applicable

Emergency contract (Public Contract Code §§22035 and 22050) – contact legal counsel to discuss if
applicable

No advantage to bidding – contact legal counsel to discuss if applicable

Sole source contractor – contact legal counsel to discuss if applicable

Completion contract – contact legal counsel to discuss if applicable

Lease-leaseback contract RFP process – contact legal counsel to discuss if applicable

Design-build contract RFP process – contact legal counsel to discuss if applicable

Energy service contract – contact legal counsel to discuss if applicable

Other:  ______________________ – contact legal counsel to discuss if applicable

Consultant Contract: 

Construction project manager, land surveyor, or environmental services – selected based on demonstrated
competence and professional qualifications (Government Code §4526)

Architect or engineer – use of a fair, competitive RFP selection process (Government Code §§4529.10 et
seq.)

Architect or engineer when state funds being used – use of competitive process consistent with
Government Code §§4526-4528 (Education Code §17070.50)

Other professional or specially trained services or advice – no bidding or RFP required (Public Contract
Code §20111(d) and Government Code §53060) – contact legal counsel to discuss if applicable

For services other than above, the cost of services is $95,200 or less (as of 1/1/20)

No advantage to bidding (including sole source) – contact legal counsel to discuss if applicable

Purchasing Contract: 

Price is at or under bid threshold of $95,200 (as of 1/1/20)

Certain instructional materials (Public Contract Code §20118.3)

Data processing systems and supporting software – choose one of three lowest bidders (Public Contract
Code §20118.1)



-3-

{SR411755} 

Electronic equipment – competitive negotiation (Public Contract Code §20118.2) – contact legal counsel
to discuss if applicable

CMAS contract [may only include “incidental work or service”] (Public Contract Code §§10101(a) and
10298(a)) – contact legal counsel to discuss if applicable

Piggyback contract for purchase of personal property (Public Contract Code §20118) – contact legal
counsel to discuss if applicable

Supplies for emergency construction contract (Public Contract Code §§22035 and 22050) – contact legal
counsel to discuss if applicable

No advantage to bidding (including sole source) – contact legal counsel to discuss if applicable

Other:  __________________________

Maintenance Contract: 

Price is at or under bid threshold of $95,200 (as of 1/1/20)

No advantage to bidding (including sole source) – contact legal counsel to discuss

Other:  __________________________

3) Explain in detail the facts that support the applicability of the exception marked above:

Contractor was selected based on experienced expertise and professional qualifications.



General Services Agreement  HERTZ Environmental, Inc.   Cole Administration Center  Project   - $25,500.00 

Payment of Fees for Services. District shall pay Contractor for services satisfactorily performed
on an hourly basis pursuant to the rate schedule, (see Exhibit B).  Contractor shall not increase the rate
over the course of this Agreement.  Total fees paid by District to Contractor for Services under the
Agreement shall be TWENTY-FIVE THOUSAND, FIVE HUNDRED DOLLARS NO/100
($25,500.00). Contractor shall perform all Services required by the Agreement even if the Fee has
already been paid and no more payments will be forthcoming.  District agrees to pay the Fee, within
Thirty (30) days of receipt of a detailed invoice from Contractor, including any additional supporting
documentation District reasonably requests.



General Services Agreement  HERTZ Environmental, Inc. -  Cole Administration Center  Project - $25,500.00 
- 2 -



 

 
General Services Agreement  HERTZ Environmental, Inc. -  Cole Administration Center  Project - $25,500.00 

- 3 - 

         
 

 

 
 

 

 
 

 

 
A.  

 
 

 The following Contractor 

 
             
             
        
 

 
 

 
 

 



General Services Agreement  HERTZ Environmental, Inc. -  Cole Administration Center  Project - $25,500.00 
- 4 -



 

 
General Services Agreement  HERTZ Environmental, Inc. -  Cole Administration Center  Project - $25,500.00 

- 5 - 

  
 

 

 
 

 

 
 

 

 
 

 

 
 

 

 
 

 

 
 
30. Local Business.  
Local, and Small Local Resident Business Enterprise Program, which may require a 50% minimum 
local participation requirement in the performance of this Agreement.  A copy of this program may be 
obtained at www.ousd.k12.ca.us, under the Facilities Planning & Management Department drop down 

 
 

  
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 





General Services Agreement  HERTZ Environmental, Inc. -  Cole Administration Center  Project - $25,500.00 
- 7 -

















 

 
General Services Agreement  HERTZ Environmental, Inc. -  Cole Administration Center  Project - $25,500.00 

- 8 - 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 








